UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hlinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database

Program
Certfcate of Complance AAINRTRLOI
- ﬁ Doc#: 0814131083 Fee: $58.00
66 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Q. Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/21/2000 12:28 PM Pg: 1 of 12

The property identified as: PIN: 14-28-115-089-1082

Address:

Strest; 2800 N ORCHARD ST

Street line 2;

City: CHICAGO State: IL Z\P Code: B0657

Lender;  Draper and Kramer Morigage Corporation dfb/a 1s, Advantage Mortgage

Borrower, Elizabeth Morales

Loan { Mortgage Amount: $265,821.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Cook County Recorder<f Deads to record a resicential
mertgage secured by this property and, if applicabie, a simuftaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 7FEESC7B-C179-4097-8FCE-125AE7685290 Execution date: 01/12/2009

o e e e mmeren £ - - e e b Al e SR Mt

s



0914131083 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Retarn To:

DRAPER AND KRAMER MORTGAGE
CORP. DBA 15T ADVANTAGE
MORTGAGE

701 EAST 22ND STREET, SUITE
125

LOMBARD, IL 60148

ATTN: ATTENTION FINAL
DOCUMENTS

{§77) 353-B472

This Insirament Prepared By

JEANNE SAYAS

DRAPER AND KRAMER MORTGAGE

CORP. DBA 18T ADVANTAGE

MORTGAGE

=0l EAST 22ND STREET, SUITE

1.5

L7MB,RD, IL 60148

(877)0353.8472 R
[Space Above This Line Tor Recording Data

MORTGAGE

MORALES

Loan #: 15520836

MIN: 1001B8509010302408
PIN: 14-28-115-082-1092 &
10486

Cast §: 137-4447405-734

THIS MORTGAGE ("Secunty [nstrument") i5 given on JANUARY 7, 2003. The mortgagor is
ELIZABETH MORALES, A SINGL) WOMAN ("Borrower™). This Security Instrument is given to
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systeres, Inc. {"MERS") (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafler
defined, und Lender's successors and 485121 3}, 48 beneficiary. MERS is organized and existing under the laws
of Delaware, and has an address and telephont nuiaber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan A48501-2026,
iclEphonc (883)679-@11:,}{3. DRAPER AND .JRAMER MORTGAGE CORP., DBA 1ST ADVANTAGE
MORTGAGE, which is organized and existing unded the laws of DELAWARE, and whose address is 701
EAST 22ND STREET, SUITE 125, LOMBARD, TL 60148 ("Lender"). Bormower awes Lender the
prmcipal sym of TWO HUNDRED GIXTY FIVE THO [S2LD EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY ONE Dollars
(1).5.8265,821.00). This debt is evidcnced by Borrowir's nete dated the same date as this Sceurity
Instrument ("Note™"), which provides for monthly payments, s ase full debt, if nol paid earlicr, due and
payabic on FEBRUARY 1, 2039, This Security Instrument ecl.Tes.t0 Lender: (1) the repayment of the
deht evidenced by the Note, wilh intercst, and all renewals, extensons and modifications of the Note; {b} the
payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to/protect the security of this Sceurity
Insirument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agrecu,ants Urler this Security Instrument

w2 3702 Pape | of B FLLA Llinnis Mortgage




0914131083 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836

and the Nate. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominec lor Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and Lo the successors and assigns of MERS the
following described property located in COOK County, Hlinois:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HERECF.

which has the address of 2800 N. ORCEARD ST UNIT 510, CHICAGO, Ninais 60657 ("Property
Address™

TOGETHER WITH all the impravements nuw ot hereafter erected on the property, and all
casements, appurienances, and fixtures now or hereafter @ part of the property. All replacements and
additions shail also be covercd by this Sceurity Instrument. All of the foregoing 1s referred o in this Seeurity
Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds oniy logal title to the
interests pranted by Burrower in this Security Instrument; but, 1f aecessary Lo comply with law or custom,
MERS (as nomince for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: 1o ¢xercise any of all of
thosc interests, inctuding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to ake any
detion required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Security Instrument.

RORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and
Vs th2 nght 10 morlgage, yraat and convey the Prapersy and that the Property is unencumbercd, except for
cneuribmatees of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims anddemands, subject W any encumbrances of record.

THS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national usc and non-uniform
covenants witl| Frited variations by jusisdiction 1o constinuie uniform sccurity instrument covenng real
propecty.

UNIFORM COWENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agres as follows:

1. Payment of Priy-ipal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall puy when due the principal of,
and iterest an, the debt eviaanced by the Note and late charges duc under the Note.

2. Monthiy Payment of T2ces, usurance aud Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each
munthly payment, together with theé princinal and interesi as sct forth in the Note and any late charges, 4 sum
for {a) taxes and special dsSCSSMCNTS o1e or 1o be levied against the Property, {b) leaschold payments ot
ground rents an the Property, and () prerviums for insurance required under Paragraph 4. In any yearin
which the Lender must puy a movtgage insusarice premium to the Sceretary of Housing and Urban
Development ("Secretary”), or in any yedr in v hich such premium would have been required if Lender still
held the Sceurity [nstrument, each montkly payisatshall also include either: (3) a sum for the annual
[mortgage insurance premium 1o be paid by Lendeidosne Seeretary, ot (ii} a monthly charge insicad of a
MOTtEAEe iNSLrnce premium if this Security Instrumen’ is Feld by {he Sccrctary, in a reasonable amount (o
be determined by the Secretaty. Except for the monthly ¢Marpe by the Scerctary, these items are called
"Escrow Stems” and the sums paid to Lender are calied "Esdrore Funds”.

Lender may, at any tmg, collect and hold amounts for Eserove llems in an aggregate amount not 1o
exceed the maximum amoupt that may be required for Borrowor's escrom account under the Real Esae
Seutlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12U 5.C. Section 2601 ¢t seq. und implementing regulations, 24 CFR
Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to time ("RESPA"), uxeeptinat the cushion or reserve
permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbyrsements or disburscments before sbe Borrower's payments arc
available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the morigage wswiines premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow [tems cxceed the amounts pernitied 1o be held by
RESPA, Lender shall account 10 Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESTA. [1 the amounts of
funds held by Lender at any time arc not sufficient to pay the Escrow Trems when dug, Lend 't iy notify the
Borrower and require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitied by RESPA.

€ 3762 Page X of 8 FHA [llingisler gare




0914131083 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836

The Escrow Funds arc pledged as additional security for all sums sceured by this Security
Instrument. If Bareower tenders o Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be
credited with the balance remaining for alb installment items (a), (b), and (¢) and any mertgage insurance
premium instaliment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall nromptly
refund any cxcess funds o Borrower, lmmediately prior to a forcclosure sale of the Praperty or its
acquisition by Lender, Barrower's aceount shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installinents
for items {a), (b), and (¢).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under Paragraphs | and 2 shail be applied by Lender as
tollows:

First, to the morlgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Sceretary or to the monthly
charge by the Secretary instcad of (he monthly mortgage insurance premiun;

Second, 0 any (axes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, a8 required;

Third, to interest duc under the Nole;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Nate; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4 Tire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the
Propesty, ¥ hether now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and
centingencies meluding fire, for which Tendes requires insurance. This insurance shatl be maintained in the
amounts and £07 the periods that Lender requires. Barrower shall also insure all improvemcnts on the
Property, wizswnct now in existence or subsequently erected, against loss by (loods to the extent required by
{he Seceatary. All indurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policics and
any renewals shall befne’s by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form
acceptable to, Lender

I the event of loss| Borre wer shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof
of loss if not made promptly by Pomower. LCach insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and
dirccted 1o make payment for such 12,3 directly to Lender, instead of to Botrower and to Lender jointly, All
or any part of the insurance procecds (nay oe spplied by Lender, at its uption, either {a) to the reduction of the
indebtedncss under the Note and this Sgour v Instrument, first to any delingquent amounts applied in the order
in Paragraph 3, and then lo prepayment of principal, or (b} to the restoration or repair of the damaged
Property. Any application of the proceeds Lo (b= pru cipal shall not extend er postpone the duc datc of the
monthly payments which ure referred to in Parazraph 2, ot change the amount of such payments. Any cxcess
insurance proceeds OVET an amount required to payall sutstanding indebtedness under the Notc and this
Security [nstrument shall be paid to the entity legatly gndtled thereto.

It the event af foreclosure of this sceurity Insimuriens or other transter of title to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Buroawer in und to insurance policies in force
shall pass to the purchaser.

5, (yccupancy, preservation, Maintenance and Protecszi of the Property; Borrower's Loan
Application; Ieascholds. Borrower shall oceupy, establish, and use therraoerty as Botrower's principal
residence within sixty days after the cxecution of this Secunity Instrumer ! {or within sixty days of a later sale
or wransfer of the Property) and shall continue (o oocupy the Property as Bunor Jer's principal residence for at
Jeast enc year after the daic of pceupancy, unless {ender determings thal roguiiement will cause undue
kardship for Borrower, of unless extenuating circumstlances exist which areevsiad Rorrower's control
Borrower shall nonify Lender of any extenuating Circumstances. Rorrowet shall not cormit waste of destroy,
danage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property 1o deteriorate, rea: onable wear and tear
cxcepied. Lender may inspeet the Property if the Properly is vacant or abandoned o the 1rat is in defauit.
Lender may take reasonable action Lo profect and proserve such vacant or abandoned Pregerty Rorrower

w3762 Page 3 of 8 FHA Iinelowlor tape




0914131083 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836

shali also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or tnaccuratc
information or statements o Lender (or failed 1o provide Lender with any malerial information) in
connection with the foan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning
Borrawer's oceupancy of the Property a5 a principal residence. If this Security [nstrument is on a leaschold,
Horrower shall comply with all the provisions of the leuse. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
teaschold and fee Lithe shall not be merged unfess [ender agrecs to the merger in writing.

6 Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direet or consequential, 10
comngetion with sny condemnation or other faking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemmation, arg hereby assigned and shall be pard to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the
indebiedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this Seeurity Tnstrument, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinguent amounts applicd in the order provided in Patagraph 3, and then 10 prepayment of principal. Any
application of the procecds to the principal shall aot extend or postpone the due datc of the monthly
payments, which arc referred to in Paragraph 2, or change the wmount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds OVEr an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Sceurity
Tistrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thercto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay
altgdvermmental or municipal charges, fines and impusitions that are not included in Paragraph 2. Borrower
shall pay<hase obligations on time dircetly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would
adversely/affes’ Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish
Lender recdipty evidencing these payments.

1{ @i fower fails 1o make these payments or the payments required by Paragraph 2, or fails to
perform any otherLovynants and agreements centained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal
proceeding that may signiiicantly affeet Lender's rights in the Property (such as 4 procecding in bankruptcy,
for condemnation ot to enforeadaws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary 10
protect the value of the Preperty wnd Lender's rights in the Property, inciuding payment of taxes, hazard
insurance and other items wantionad in Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disburscd b Lender under this Paragraph shall become an additional debt of
Borrower and be secured by this Sclurity pstrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of
disbursement at the Note rate, and avdiecintion of Lender shalt be immediately due and payablc.

Borrower shall promptly discharg: any Tien which has priority over this Secarity Instrument unless
Borrowcer: (a) agrecs in writing to the payment ¢ f the vbligation securcd by the lien in & manner aceeptable to
Lender; (b contests in good Faith the lign by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proveedings
which in the Lender's opinion operate o prevent the (enfo cement of the lien; or (¢) secures from the helder of
the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender suborginating the lien o this Sceurity Instrument, 1f Lender
Jetermines that any part of the Property is subject o eliCn hich may attain priority over this Secunty
Instrunient, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying thedien. Borrower shall satisfy the licn or take
one or more of the actions sct forth above within 10 days of tne/giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and chaeges authorized hy e Secrctary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, cxcept as [imited by regulations isseed ¥y the Sccrerary in the case of
payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all Suas tecured by this Security
Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payrient required by this
Security Lnstroment prior 10 or on the due date of the next montaly payment, ar
(i) Borrower defaults by tailing, for a period of thirty days, 10 peitorm any other
abligations contained in this Security Instrument.

az 31762 Page 4 of 8 FilA Nlingis o que:




0914131083 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836

(b} Sale Without Credit Approval, Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including
scction 341(d) of the Garn-St Germain Depositery Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701)-
3(4)) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, requite immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security instrament if:
(i) Al or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the
Property, is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devisc or descent) and
(i1} The Property is not oceupied by the purchassr or grantee as his or her principal
residence, or the purchaser ot grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has
not been approved in agcordance with the requirements of the Secretary
{c) Nu Waiver. [f circumnstances oceur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment
in full, but Lender docs not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect
10 subsequent events.
{d) Regulations vf HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Scerctary
will limit Lender's tights in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment i full
and Toreclose if not paid. This Sceority Instrument does not autherize acceleration or
foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Sceretary.
(e) Mortgage Not Lnsured. Dorrawer agrees that should this Security Instrument and the Note
are not 1o be eligible for insurance under the Nationa) Housing Act within 60 days from the date
hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of 2ll sums seeured by this
Sceurity Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secrctary dated
s asequent (o 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Seeurity Instrument and the
Nole shall be deemed eonciusive prool of such incligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this
o wion may oot be excreised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to
Lender’s tailure to remit a morigage insurance premium 1o the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender hag required immediate payment
in fuli because of Borrower's/(ailive to pay an amount dug under the Note or this Security Instrument. This
right applies even after forecinsure procecdings are instituted. To reinstate the Security [nstrument, Borrower
shatl tender in a lumyp sum all améunt) required to bring Borrower's accounl current ineluding, to the cxtent
they are obligations of Borroweridd this Sccurity Instrument, foreclosure cosls und reasonable and
customary allorney’s fees and expunsss rieperly associated with the forcclosure praceeding. Upon
reinstatement by Borrawer, this Sceurity Joutiment and the obligations that it securcs shall remain in effect
as i Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not required to permit
reinstatement iF: (i) Lender has accepted reinstd .emen’ after the commencement of foreclosure proccedings
within two years immediately proceding the cerumsacement of a current forcclosure proceeding, (ii}
reinstatement wilk preclude foreclosure on different gloun is.in the future, or (iii} reinstatement will adversely
affcet the priority of the lien created by this Security Instriment,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lerider Not a Waiver, Extension of the time of
payment or modification of amortization of the sums securcd By (hls Security Insirument granted by Lender
to any suceessor in interest of Borrower shall not operale to releuge (he liability of the original Borrower or
Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be requircd o commenee proceedings against any
successor in imterest or refuse to oxtend time for payment or otherwise'mod iy amortization of the sums
steured by this Security Instrument by reasen of any demand made by th: arigiral Borrower or Berrower's
successars in infcrest, Any forbeatance by Lender in excreising any right or rownsay shall not be & waiver of
or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint und Several Liahility; Co-Sigaers! The covenants and
agreements of this Securily Instrument shall bind and benefis the successors and usé.gns’of Lender and
Borrower, subject o the provisions of Paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreemen’s thall be joint
and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but doey not execute theMote: (2) is co-

< 362 Page 3 of 8 FHA DMinois Moy gags




0914131083 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520816

signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security instrument; (b} is not personaliy obligated to pay the sums secured by this
Sceurity nstrument; and {¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to cxtend, modify, forbear
or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of Lhis Security Instrument or the Note without thal
Borrower's consent,

13, Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The
notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice 10
Lender. Ay notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's addrcss stated hercin or any
address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrumment shall be
Jeemed to have been given to Borrower oy Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14, Governing Law; Severability. This Sceurily Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and
the Taw of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this
Sceurily Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions
A this Scourity Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this
e the provisions of this Security bnstrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrewer shall be given onc conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
[nswar.m

16 itazardous Substances, Borrower shall not cause or perinit the presence, use, disposal, slorage,
or releasc of #iy Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone ¢lse 1o
do, anvthing a‘reeting the Property that iz in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two
scniences shail apply fo the presence, use, or storage on the Property of smull quantities of Hazardous
Substances that are Lenc allv recognized (o be appropriate tu normal residential uses and to maintenance of
the Property.

Borrower shall promiily give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit of
other action by any governiienial or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Huzardous Substance or Enviroriweate! Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. §f Borrower lcarns, of
is notified by any governmentabor tegulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any
Mazardous Substances affecting the Propesty is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary

remedial actions in accordance with koot amental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "BazardezsSubstances” are those substances defined as toxic or
hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoling, kernsene, other
flapumable of toxic petroleum products, toxic nestieides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldchyde, and radiouciive materials. As used in this paragraph 16,
"Environmental Law” means federal Taws and laws of 7ie inrisdiction where the Propenty is located that
relate to health, safcty or envitonmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lende” foliher covenant and agrec as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally azsizas.and transfers to Lender all the rents
and revenues of the Property. Borrawer authorizes Lender or Lenier's agentsto collect the rents and revenues
and hereby directs cach tenant of the Property t pay the rents 1o Lender/ar Leider's agents. However, prior
to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenanl ot “preement in the Sccurity
Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all ronts and revenues af the Prapiaiy as teustee for the benefit
of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an abselute assigameat and ot an assignment
for additional sceurity only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower, {a) all rents received by Boirawer shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Sectriy Instrument;
(h) Lender shall be entitled fo collecl and receive all of the rents of the Praperty: und (c) vk tenant of the

= 370.2 Page 6 of & FHA Nlinui o ge




0914131083 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836

Properly shall pay all rents due and unpaid o Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the
tenant.

Bortower has not executed any prior assignment of the renis and has not and will not perform any
act that would prevent 1ender from exercising its rights under this Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Praperty before or after
giving netice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or & judicially appointed receiver may do so at any
{ime there is a breach, Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other
right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by
the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9,
Lender may loreclose this Secarity Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled 1o
collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph L8, including, but
not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

Tf the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by tie Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full under Parapraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial
powor of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Toreclosure Act of 1994 (" Act™) (12 U.S.C. 3751
etseq ) hy requesting a foreclosure commissiener designated under the Act to commence [oreclosure
ani e sei! the Praperty as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the
Secrewary e7any rights otherwise available to a 1.ender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Flelrase. Upon payment of all sums sccured by this Security [nstrument, Lender shall release
this Security Instrement without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20, Waiver of-Homestead. Borrower waives all ight of homestead exemption in the Properly.

21. Riders to n} Security Instrument, Tf one or more riders are executed by Borrower and
recorded logether with 218 Security Tnstrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be
incorporated into and sball ariend ond supplement the covenants and agrecments of this Security Instrument
25 1 the rider(s) were o part f this Security Instrument.

The Following Rider{s} arc to be cacrud by Borrewer and ace artached hergto and made a part thereol
[check box as applicable]:

4 Condominium Rider [ Grevia Equity Rider [ Adjustable Rate Rider
* IPlanned Unit Development Rider [ Gt wluate | Paymeni Rider
3 Other(s) |speeify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aceepts and pgrecs to the lerms und covenants contained in this
Sceurity [nstrument and in any rider(s) executed hy Borrgy e i recorded with it.

w e L i) og

" BOEROWER - ELIZABETE MORALES - DATE -

€ 3762 Page 7 of R FIA Llinois ciort_age



0914131083 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836
STATE OF | L.
COUNTY OF COOK
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before mue this JP\N- —] i 200q by

ELIZABETH MORALES o _

Notary] Public

My Commission Expires: ' J4-2.0 11

T OFFICIAL SEAL
KELLI OLSEN i
Notary Public - Stata of filinoie

{47 Gor imissicn Expiras Aug 24, 201

e

= 3762 Page 8 of & FHA 1llinois Moert: age




0914131083 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

File No.: 56236

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT 510 AND UNIT P-46 IN 2800 NORTH ORCHARD CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY
OF PART OF THE FOLLOWIN(G DESCRIBED REAL ESATE:

LOT 24 IN L.S. WARNER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 17 AND 18 IN BICKFRDIKE AND STEELE’S
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 4 OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH LOT 14 (EXCEPT THAT
PART OF SAID LOT WHICH LIES EAST OF A LINE 40 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST
ANT OF N, ORCHARD STREET, BEING THE EAST 18 FEET OF SAID LOT) AND ALL OF LOTS 15 AND
16117, HALSEY'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 9 IN BICKERDIKE AND STEELE’S SUBDIVISION
ATORESAID, TOGETHER WITH LOTS 3, 4 AND 5 IN ABBOTT'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST PART OF
THESOWLTH 4 O LOT 10 IN BICKERDIKE AND STEELE™S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID, TOGETHER
WITH T/4F PRIVATE ALLEY SOUTH AND SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND ADJOINING SAID LOT 3 AS
CREATEL 27 AND AS DESIGNATED ON A PLAT OF ARBOTT'S SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN THE
RECORDER 3:0PACE ON MARCH 10, 1884 AS DOCUMENT 529937, IN BOOK 10, PAGE 86, ALL IN
COOK COUNTY, JLLINOILS; WHICH SURVEY 1S ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT B TO THE BDECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM RECSRDED JUNE 6, 2002 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0020635931, TOGETHER WITH ITS
{THEIR) UNDIVIDED PEPCENTAGE INTEREST IN TIIE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PIN:  14-28-115-089-1092 {AFTECTS UNIT 510) & 14-28-115-089-1046 (AFFECTS UNIT P-46)

et Bt e R o e T




0914131083 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FHIA Casc No. - B
137-4447405-734

MORALES
Loan # 15520836
MIN100180509010302406

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMIN UM KIDER is made this 7TH day of JANUARY, 200§, and is incorporated
into and shall be deemed to atsend 224 supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Securily Deed (" Security
Instrument”) of the same date givin by the undersigned ("Borrawer™) to sceure Borrower's Note ("Note”) (o
DRAPER AND KRAMER MORTGAG. CORP., DBA 15T ADVANTAGE MORTGAGE ("Lender”) of the
sanie date and covering the Property-desseibed in the Security Instrument and located at: 2800 N.
ORCHARD ST UNIT 510, CHICAUC, IL 60657 [Property Address).

The Property includes a unit in, together wih an undivided interest in the common clements of, a
condominium project known as: 2800 N ORCHAR!, CONDOMINIUMS [Name of Condominium Project]
{"Condominium Project™). 1f the owners asseciation o oh<r entity which acts for the Condominium Project
("Owners Association™) holds title to property for the beguiinhr use of its members or shareholders, the
Property also includes Borrewer's interest in the Owners Associor.oncand the uses, proceeds and benefits of
Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. [n addition to the cavenaris and agreements made in the
Seeurity Tnstrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agre’ as followa:

= 491 Puge | of 2 FHA Mudi-o2te Condominfum Rider

I



0914131083 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15520836

A. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance
carrier. 2 "master” or "blanket” policy insuring all property subject to the condominium
documents, including all improvements now cxisting or hereafter erecied on the Property,
and such policy is satisfactory 1o Lender and pravides insurance coverage in the amounts,
for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires, including fire and other hazards
included within the term “extended coverage,” and loss by fload, to the extent reguired by
the Secretary, then: (1} Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 2 of this Security
Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium
instatlments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (i} Borrawer's obligation under
paragraph 4 of this Security Instrument 1o muintain hazard insurance coverage on the
Property is deemed satisficd (o the extent that the required coverage is provided by the
Owners Association pulicy. Borrower shull give Lender prompt notice of any lapse n
required hazard insurance coverage and of any ioss occutring from & hazard. [n the event of
u distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in licu of restoration or repair following a loss
to the Property, whether to the condominium usit or to the common elements, any proceeds
payable to Borrower are hergby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application 1o the
sums sceured by this Sceurity [nstrument, will any cxcess paid to the entity Jegally cntitled
thereto

v, Bitrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposcd pursuant to the legal
insirwy’ients creating and governing the Condarmuaium Project.

C. If Rorrowei docs not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender
may pay thend. A0y amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become
additional dett of Bosrower sccured by the Security Instrument Unless Borrower and
Lender agree to oth't terips of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of
disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upan notice from Lender
to Borrower requesting oayn enl.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Boroycrdccepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
Condominium Rider.

[Space Below This Line Reserved forActnowledgment]

e 92 Pape 2 of 2 FHA Mullistate Conda niniun Rider
WYy5



